

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 25799, 26294, 26295 AND 25804 OF
2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Jumbo Packaging Industries & Anr. Etc.etc.

..... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 9th December, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

“Ld. Counsel for the petitioners shall within a week's time file the spare copies of the petition, whereafter notice shall be issued to the unserved respondent with utmost dispatch.

List the matter again on 16.02.2016.”

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 19th December, 2015, to both the respondents by Registered A.D. Post in all the four matters. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 2 in S.L.P. (C) No. 25804 of 2015 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of said respondent No. 2 so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing the notice has been received back from respondent No. 1 in S.L.P. (C) No. 25804 of 2015 and both the respondents in S.L.P. (C) Nos. 25799, 26294 and 26295 of 2015 so far.

It is further submitted that the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters on 27th January, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Heard in Part.

Put up for further hearing on 23.02.2016.

Learned counsel for the respondents shall file a convenience volume in respect of their cases. Be it noted, we have desired for filing the convenience volume as there are different notifications relating to different States.”

It is submitted that the matters are noted for listing before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd February, 2016 as per Hon'ble Court order.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court.

Dated this the 15th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4